Pre-Tax IRR % 32.4 41.6 41.5 25.8
Pre-Tax Payback Years 2.6 2.0 2.0 4.4
After-Tax NPV C$M 1,216.9 1,749.6 1,769.3 859.1
After-Tax IRR % 25.3 32.1 32.1 20.4
After-Tax Payback Years 3.1 2.3 2.4 6.2
Source: JDS, 2015
The contribution by metal to the project economics are shown in Figure 1.3.

Figure 1.3: Life of Mine Net Revenues by Metal - Base Case Metal Prices

Source: JDS, 2015

WELLGREEN PROJECT
PEA TECHNIC AL REPORT

Effective Date:  February 2, 2015 1-25

1.17 Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis was performed on the Base Case metal pricing scenarios to determine
which factors most affect the project economics. The analysis revealed that the Wellgreen project
is most sensitive to metal prices and foreign exchange rate, followed by head grade and
operating costs. The project showed least sensitive to capital costs. Table 1.15 along with Figure
1.4 outline the results of the sensitivity test performed on the after-tax NPV7.5% for the Base Case
evaluated.

The Wellgreen project was also tested under various discount rates. The results of this sensitivity
test are demonstrated in Table 1.16.

Table 1.15: Sensitivity Results for Base Case NPV

 After-Tax NPV7.5% (C$M)
Variable -15% -10% -5% 100% +5% +10% +15%

Metal Price 379 663 941 1,217 1,492 1,765 2,039

F/X Rate 1,928 1,665 1,430 1,217 1,024 848 686

Head Grade 606 811 1,014 1,217 1,419 1,620 1,821

OPEX 1,530 1,426 1,322 1,217 1,112 1,007 901

CAPEX 1,373 1,321 1,269 1,217 1,165 1,113 1,061
Source: JDS, 2015

Figure 1.4: Sensitivity Graph on Base Case Economic Results

Source: JDS, 2015

WELLGREEN PROJECT
PEA TECHNIC AL REPORT

Effective Date:  February 2, 2015 1-26

Table 1.16: Discount Rate Sensitivity Results on Base Case

Discount Rate Pre-Tax NPV After-Tax NPV

0% 5,975.3 3,710.0

5% 2,898.1 1,744.3

7.50% 2,073.6 1,216.9

10% 1,502.4 850.9

12% 1,167.6 636.0

Source: JDS, 2015

1.18 Interpretations and Conclusions
Industry standard mining and processing methods were used in this PEA. Sufficient information
and data was available to the Qualified Persons (QPs) for a PEA-level study and the goal of
producing a NI 43-101 compliant PEA study was achieved.

The preliminary economic results, based on the assumptions highlighted in this report, show a
positive outcome.

It is important to note that this result is only preliminary and could change significantly as more
information is gathered and market conditions change. This assessment includes the use of

[…]

Discount Rate % 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5
Pre-Tax NPV  $M 2,073.6 2,934.1 2,966.0 1,500.0
Pre-Tax IRR % 32.4 41.6 41.5 25.8
Pre-Tax Payback Years 2.6 2.0 2.0 4.4
After-Tax NPV $M 1,216.9 1,749.6 1,769.3 859.1
After-Tax IRR % 25.3 32.1 32.1 20.4
After-Tax Payback Years 3.1 2.4 2.4 6.3
Source: JDS, 2015

WELLGREEN PROJECT
PEA TECHNIC AL REPORT

Effective Date:  February 2, 2015 22-6

Figure 22.3: Cash Flow Model

Source: JDS, 2015

Cash Flow Model Preview Oonly – See 11x17 layout next page.

22.5 Sensitivities
A sensitivity analysis was performed on the Base Case metal pricing scenarios to determine which
factors most affect the project economics. The analysis revealed that the project is most sensitive to
metal prices and foreign exchange rate, followed by head grade and operating costs. The project
showed least sensitive to capital costs. Table 22.4 along with Figure 22.7 outline the results of the
sensitivity test performed on the after-tax NPV7.5% for the Base Case evaluated.

The project was also tested under various discount rates. The results of this sensitivity test are
demonstrated in Table 22.5.

Table 22.4: Sensitivity Results for Base Case NPV

 After-Tax NPV7.5% (C$M)
Variable -15% -10% -5% 100% +5% +10% +15%

Metal Price 379 663 941 1,217 1,492 1,765 2,039

F/X Rate 1,928 1,665 1,430 1,217 1,024 848 686

Head Grade 606 811 1,014 1,217 1,419 1,620 1,821
Operating
Costs 1,530 1,426 1,322 1,217 1,112 1,007 901

Capital
Costs 1,373 1,321 1,269 1,217 1,165 1,113 1,061

Source: JDS, 2015

Wellgreen Project
Preliminary Economic Assessment
Economic Model Unit LOM -3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
Metal Prices
Nickel Price US$/lb 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
Copper Price US$/lb 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
Cobalt Price US$/lb 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00
Platinum Price US$/oz 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00
Palladium Price US$/oz 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00
Gold Price US$/oz 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,250.00
Exchange Rate C$:US$ 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
Mine Production
Recovery to Bulk Concentrate

k dmt 9,722 0 0 0 347 368 386 354 311 447 459 457 447 464 484 568 430 453 500 523 391 317 317 317 317 317 317 317 112 0 0 0 0 0
k wmt 10,568 0 0 0 377 400 419 384 339 486 499 497 486 504 526 617 467 492 543 568 425 345 345 345 345 345 345 344 122 0 0 0 0 0
M lbs 1,495 0 0 0 40 37 49 46 41 74 77 76 73 70 66 67 72 73 78 76 60 58 58 58 58 58 58 57 16 0 0 0 0 0

k tonnes 678 0 0 0 18 17 22 21 18 34 35 34 33 32 30 30 33 33 35 34 27 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 7 0 0 0 0 0
Ni in Bulk Concentrate Gross Value M US$ 11,963 0 0 0 321 298 393 369 326 594 615 605 584 562 531 535 576 587 624 607 481 461 461 461 461 461 461 459 130 0 0 0 0 0

M lbs 978 0 0 0 50 60 51 45 40 39 39 40 40 48 58 81 37 42 49 58 38 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 12 0 0 0 0 0
k tonnes 444 0 0 0 23 27 23 21 18 18 18 18 18 22 26 37 17 19 22 26 17 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 6 0 0 0 0 0

Cu in Bulk Concentrate Gross Value US$M 2,934 0 0 0 151 179 153 136 120 117 118 120 121 144 175 243 111 125 148 175 115 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 37 0 0 0 0 0
M lbs 28 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

k tonnes 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Co in Bulk Concentrate Gross Value US$M 397 0 0 0 8 4 4 7 8 16 18 20 20 19 16 13 18 19 19 18 19 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 7 0 0 0 0 0

k oz 1,474 0 0 0 66 76 75 59 53 57 58 60 61 72 92 120 61 66 78 91 59 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 16 0 0 0 0 0
k g 45,839 0 0 0 2,042 2,376 2,328 1,827 1,646 1,787 1,809 1,863 1,892 2,245 2,876 3,723 1,893 2,051 2,434 2,844 1,827 1,127 1,127 1,127 1,127 1,127 1,127 1,126 492 0 0 0 0 0

Pt in Bulk Concentrate Gross Value US$M 2,137 0 0 0 95 111 109 85 77 83 84 87 88 105 134 174 88 96 113 133 85 53 53 53 53 53 53 52 23 0 0 0 0 0
k oz 1,808 0 0 0 57 61 71 60 52 94 87 86 86 88 96 112 89 90 96 99 69 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 20 0 0 0 0 0
k g 56,243 0 0 0 1,784 1,883 2,210 1,857 1,628 2,910 2,695 2,663 2,673 2,735 2,995 3,490 2,782 2,801 2,997 3,091 2,143 1,757 1,757 1,757 1,757 1,757 1,757 1,752 613 0 0 0 0 0

Pd in Bulk Concentrate Gross Value US$M 1,447 0 0 0 46 48 57 48 42 75 69 68 69 70 77 90 72 72 77 80 55 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 16 0 0 0 0 0
k oz 47 0 0 0 3 9 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 2 4 11 0 0 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
k g 1,459 0 0 0 91 287 97 103 90 0 0 0 0 59 136 352 0 0 50 115 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 0 0

Au in Bulk Concentrate Gross Value US$M 59 0 0 0 4 12 4 4 4 0 0 0 0 2 5 14 0 0 2 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
US$/dmt conc 2 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

US$M 18,936 0 0 0 625 652 719 649 576 884 905 900 881 902 939 1,069 865 899 984 1,016 758 643 643 643 643 643 643 641 215 0 0 0 0 0
C$M 21,040 0 0 0 694 724 799 722 640 983 1,005 1,000 979 1,003 1,043 1,188 961 999 1,093 1,129 842 714 714 714 714 714 714 712 239 0 0 0 0 0

Treatment & Refining Charges
US$/dmt conc 379 0 0 0 368 364 369 371 372 380 381 382 382 379 375 370 383 381 379 377 380 388 388 388 388 388 388 388 383 0 0 0 0 0

US$M 3,686 0 0 0 128 134 142 131 116 170 175 174 171 176 182 210 165 173 190 197 148 123 123 123 123 123 123 123 43 0 0 0 0 0
Freight & Marketing Charges

$US/dmt conc 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
US$M 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

$US/dmt conc 1.44 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
US$M 13,956 0 0 0 451 469 526 471 418 655 669 665 651 665 692 783 643 666 727 750 558 477 477 477 477 477 477 476 157 0 0 0 0 0

$US/dmt conc 1.44 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
US$M 13,956 0 0 0 451 469 526 471 418 655 669 665 651 665 692 783 643 666 727 750 558 477 477 477 477 477 477 476 157 0 0 0 0 0
C$M 15,507 0 0 0 501 521 584 524 465 728 743 739 724 739 769 870 715 740 808 833 619 531 531 531 531 531 531 529 174 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Costs
C$/tonne mined 2.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.14 2.10 2.15 2.02 1.85 1.90 2.06 2.15 2.24 2.24 2.34 2.20 2.21 2.33 2.20 2.23 2.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C$M 1,466 0 0 0 45 58 60 87 100 102 76 72 69 70 150 141 142 142 68 61 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C$/tonne mined 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.20 0.97 4.43 2.89 1.68 0.87 1.23 1.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00